
 

 

 
 

 Wyre Borough Council 
Date of Publication: 7 September 2022 

Please ask for : Peter Foulsham 
Democratic Services and Scrutiny 

Manager 
Tel: 01253 887606 

 
Dear Councillor, 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Wyre Borough Council to be held at the 
Civic Centre, Breck Road, Poulton-le-Fylde on Thursday, 15 September 2022 commencing 
at 7.00 pm. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
Garry Payne 
Chief Executive 
 
 
The Mayor will invite the Mayor’s Chaplain, Reverend John Squires, to say prayers.  
 

COUNCIL AGENDA 
  

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 
 
2.   Confirmation of minutes 

 
(Pages 7 - 12) 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 
the Council held on 7 July 2022.  
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any declarations of interest from any Member on 
any item on this agenda. 
 

 

 
4.   Announcements 

 
 

 To receive any announcements from the Mayor, Leader of 
the Council, Deputy Leader of the Council, Members of the 
Cabinet, a Chairman of a Committee or the Chief Executive. 
 

 

 
5.   Public questions or statements 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 To receive any questions or statements from members of the 
public under Council Procedure Rule 9.1. 
 

 

 
6.   Questions "On Notice" from councillors 

 
 

 To receive any questions from Members of the Council to the 
Mayor, a member of the Cabinet or the Chairman of a 
Committee under Council Procedure Rule 12.1. 
 

 

 
7.   Executive reports 

 
 

 To receive reports from Cabinet Members. (In accordance 
with Procedure Rule 11.3 Councillors will be able to ask 
questions or make comments).  
 

 

 
 (a)   Leader of the Council (Councillor Henderson)  

 
(Pages 13 - 16) 

 
 (b)   Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor Michael 

Vincent)  
 

(Pages 17 - 20) 

 
 (c)   Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio 

Holder (Councillor Bridge)  
 

(Pages 21 - 24) 

 
 (d)   Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio 

Holder (Councillor Collinson)  
 

(Pages 25 - 26) 

 
 (e)   Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety 

Portfolio Holder (Councillor Berry)  
 

(Pages 27 - 30) 

 
 (f)   Leisure, Health and Community Engagement 

Portfolio Holder (Councillor Bowen)  
 

(Pages 31 - 34) 

 
8.   Appointments to Committees 

 
(Pages 35 - 38) 

 Report of Councillor David Henderson, Leader of the Council 
and Garry Payne, Chief Executive. 
 

 

 
9.   Periodic report - Armed Forces Champion 

 
(Pages 39 - 42) 

 Report of Councillor Peter Le Marinel, Armed Forces 
Champion. 
 

 

 
10.   Notices of Motion 

 
 

 Notice of Motion 1 
  
The following Notice of Motion submitted under Paragraph 14 
of the Council Procedure Rules has been submitted by 
Councillors Fail, Beavers, Longton, Raynor, Smith and 
Stirzaker: 
  
“Standing up for responsible tax conduct 

 



 

 

  
Councillors across the UK and in Wyre work hard to serve 
their local communities and help direct the delivery of 
essential public services. By signing up to the Councils for 
Fair Tax Declaration, councils can demonstrate alignment to 
their values and encourage responsible tax practice through: 
  

• leading by example on tax conduct 
• demanding to know who owns and profits from 

businesses the council buys from – UK and overseas – 
and their full financial reports 

• joining calls for UK public procurement rules to change 
so that councils can do more to tackle tax avoidance 
and award points to suppliers that demonstrate 
responsible tax conduct. 

  
Full Council resolves to:  
  

1)    Sign up to the Councils for Fair Tax Declaration.  
  

2)    Lead by example and demonstrate good practice in 
our tax conduct, right across our activities.  
  

3)    Ensure IR35 is implemented robustly and contract 
workers pay a fair share of employment taxes.  
  

4)    Not use offshore vehicles for the purchase of land and 
property, especially where this leads to reduced 
payments of stamp duty.  
  

5)
[...]
ertised in advance 
of the event, allowing residents to take precautions for 
their animals and vulnerable people 

  
2)    to continue to promote a public awareness campaign 

about the impact of fireworks on animal welfare and 
vulnerable people – including the precautions that can 
be taken to mitigate risks 

  
3)    to continue to encourage local suppliers of fireworks to 

stock ‘quieter’ fireworks for public display 
  

4)    to write to the UK Government urging them to 
introduce legislation 

  
o   to limit the maximum noise level of fireworks to 

90dB for those sold to the public for private 
displays 
  

o   to limit the public use of fireworks on or close to 
specific dates and times 

  
o   to tighten restrictions on the sale of fireworks in 

the run up to Bonfire Night 



 

 

  
o   to licence all public firework displays – and 

ensuring displays are better advertised to the 
public 

 
If you have any enquiries on this agenda, please contact Peter Foulsham, tel: 01253 887606, 
email: peter.foulsham@wyre.gov.uk 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Council Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Council meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Thursday, 7 July 
2022 at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 
 
Council members present: 
The Mayor, Councillor Robinson and Deputy Mayor, Councillor Catterall 
 
Councillors Amos, Lady D Atkins, Sir R Atkins, Ballard, Baxter, Beavers, Berry, Bowen, 
Collinson, E Ellison, Fail, Gerrard, George, Holden, Ibison, Ingham, Kay, Le Marinel, 
Leech, Longton, McKay, Minto, Moon, Orme, Raynor, Stirzaker, Swales, S Turner, 
A Vincent, Matthew Vincent, M Vincent, D Walmsley, L Walmsley, Webster and Williams 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillors Armstrong, B Birch, C Birch, Bridge, Cartridge, P Ellison, Fairbanks, 
Henderson, O'Neill, Rendell, Smith and A Turner  
 
Officers present: 
Garry Payne, Chief Executive 
Mark Billington, Corporate Director Environment 
Marianne Hesketh, Corporate Director Communities 
Clare James, Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer 
Joanne Billington, Head of Governance and Business Support 
Jane Collier, Human Resources Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services Officer 
Daphne Courtenage, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
Bethan McDonough, Communications and Marketing Officer 
 
Others present: 
Honorary Alderman John Hodgkinson, Reverend John Squires, the Mayor’s Chaplain 
and the Mayor's consort. 
 
One member of the public attended the meeting. 
 
  
9 Confirmation of minutes  

 
The following amendment to Item 6d of the minutes of 14 April 2022 was 
proposed by Councillor Fail and seconded by Councillor Beavers: 
  

“Cllr Fail asked with regard to planning breaches whether 
investigations were being done quickly enough to stop unauthorised 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



breaches from progressing to completion, and if not, whether this 
indicated there was still a staffing level issue. Cllr Fail also asked if 
formal action should be taken more frequently than currently (with a 
view to discouraging unauthorised development). The Portfolio Holder 
provided no view on this, with the Chief Exec intervening to confirm 
that it was he who had responsibility for staffing, not the Portfolio 
Holder.” 

  
The amendment was lost (by 30 votes to 5 with 0 abstentions). 
  
The Deputy Leader of the Council, Councillor Michael Vincent, then proposed 
and the Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder, 
Councillor Berry, seconded that the minutes of the meeting of the full Council 
held on 14 April 2022 be confirmed as a correct record. It was agreed that the 
minutes of the meeting of 14 April be agreed as a correct record (by 30 votes 
to 5 with 0 abstentions)  
  
The Deputy Leader of the Council, Councillor Michael Vincent, then proposed 
and the Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder, 
Councillor Berry, seconded that the minutes of the meeting of the full Council 
held on 12 May 2022 be confirmed as a correct record. It was agreed 
unanimously that the minutes of the meeting of 12 May be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
  

10 Declarations of Interest  
 
None. 
  

11 Announcements  
 
The Mayor gave details of a number of fund-raising events that had been 
arranged to be held in aid of the Mayor’s charities: 
  

       Tuesday 16 August – Prosecco afternoon tea with live music in the 
Mayor’s Parlour, Civic Centre - tickets £15. 

       Monday 5 September – Prosecco afternoon tea in the Mayor’s Parlour 
(2nd event by popular demand) - tickets £15. 

       Friday 9 September – Brush and tipple! An art class with a difference 
at the Venue, Cleveleys. 

       Friday 21 October – Northern Soul live band The Casinos and fish and 
chip supper at the Stumble Inn, Myerscough - tickets £20. 

       Saturday 19 November – pre-loved fashion show and sale by 
Gemma’s designer agency at Wyrebank, Garstang. 

       The Mayor’s Charity Ball at Garstang Golf Club on Saturday 25 
February 2023.  

  
12 Public questions or statements  

 
None. 
 
  

Page 8



13 Questions "On Notice" from councillors  
 
None. 
  

14 Executive reports  
  

 (a)  Leader of the Council (Councillor Henderson)  
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor David Henderson, submitted a 
report. 
  
In the absence of Councillor Henderson, the Deputy Leader of the 
Council, Councillor Michael Vincent, responded to questions from 
Councillor Fail about the problems of deprivation in Wyre, from 
Councillor Beavers about issues surrounding local homes being sold 
for holiday lets and from Councillor Lady D. Atkins about properties that 
had been left unoccupied for long periods.  
  
The report was noted. 
  

 (b)  Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor Michael Vincent)  
 
The Resources Portfolio Holder, Councillor Michael Vincent, submitted 
a report.  
  
Cllr Vincent provided details of payments that were to be made from a 
discretionary scheme that would provide financial help to those on 
Local Council Tax Support. 
  
The report was noted. 
  
  

 (c)  Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder (Councillor 
Bridge)  
 
The Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder, Councillor 
Simon Bridge, submitted a report.  
  
In the absence of Councillor Bridge, Councillor Michael Vincent 
responded to questions and comments.  
  
Councillor Vincent responded to a question from Councillor Fail about 
the lack of fixed penalty notices issued for dog fouling and said that a 
written response would be provided. He also responded to a question 
from Councillor Longton on the subject of littering. 
  
Councillor Ingham asked that his thanks be passed onto the Portfolio 
Holder and to the Arts and Events Development Officer, Chris Wyatt, 
and Gary Scott at Copse Road for their help towards the Queen’s Party 
held at Roylen Avenue, which had raised over £1000 for Brian House. 
  

Page 9



Councillor Beavers commented that the new Changing Places facility 
next to the Beach Bungalows, to which Fleetwood Town Council had 
contributed £10,000, would encourage more people to use the 
facilities. 
  
The report was noted.  
  

 (d)  Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Collinson)  
 
Councillor Alice Collinson, Planning Policy and Economic Development 
Portfolio Holder, submitted a report. 
  
The report was noted. 
  

 (e)  Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Berry)  
 
The Neighbourhood Services and Community Engagement Portfolio 
Holder, Councillor Berry, submitted a report. 
  
Councillor Berry responded to questions from Councillors Fail and 
Longton about the recent flooding in Cleveleys. Councillor Baxter 
thanked Councillor Berry for his input and Senior Engineer, Paul Long, 
for agreeing to take up communications. 
  
The report was noted. 
  

 (f)  Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Bowen)  
 
The Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder, 
Councillor Lynne Bowen, submitted a report. 
  
Councillor Bowen thanked the Events Team for their efforts in respect 
of the Jubilee celebrations. Councillor Le Marinel added his thanks to 
Chris Wyatt, to Emma Lyons and the Communications Team and to 
Marianne Unwin and Daphne Courtenage of Democratic Services. 
  
Councillor Stirzaker emphasised that the Big Picnic event in Fleetwood 
had been organised by Fleetwood Town Council and Cllr Bowen 
thanked them for doing so. 
  
The report was noted. 
  

15 Treasury management activity 2021/22  
 
Councillor Michael Vincent, Resources Portfolio Holder, and Clare James, 
Corporate Director Resources and S151 Officer, submitted a report detailing 
the overall position and activities in respect of Treasury Management for the 
financial year 2021/22. 

Page 10



  
It was agreed unanimously that the Annual report on Treasury Management 
Activity for the 2021/22 financial year be approved. 
  

16 Appointment of Independent Person  
 
Councillor David Henderson, Leader of the Council, and Clare James, 
Corporate Director Resources, submitted a report to enable an additional 
Independent Person to be appointed to be involved in dealing with 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct complaints and any disciplinary procedures for 
statutory officers. 
  
It was agreed (by 34 votes to zero with one abstention) that David Gregson 
be appointed as an Independent Person, in line with the requirements of the 
Localism Act 2011. 
  

17 Periodic Report - Lead Member for Older People  
 
Councillor Lynn Walmsley, Lead Member for Older People, presented a report 
detailing some of the activities she had been involved in over the previous 
year. 
  
The report was noted. 
  

18 Notices of Motion  
 
None. 
 

The meeting started at 7.00 pm and finished at 7.44 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 12 July 2022

Page 11



This page is in
[...]
 not yet accepted, it will form the basis of the updated 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) assumption next month, subject to 
any further updates. Unison are running a neutral consultation with its 
members on whether the offer should be accepted or rejected from 15 
August to 19 September and if an agreement with the employers is 
reached before the MTFP update is finalised then it will be incorporated. 
 

4. Electoral Services 
 

 4.1 
 
 

Two by-elections have been held over the summer months and we 
welcome Richard Rendell, the new Conservative member for Cleveleys 
Park and Collette Rushforth, the new Independent member for Preesall. 

   
5. Contact Centre 

 
 5.1 

 
 

£1.2m (75%) of our Covid-19 Additional Relief Fund (CARF) which 
provides business rate relief for businesses adversely impacted by the 
pandemic, who weren’t eligible for other reliefs, has been awarded to 
over 250 businesses under the first tranche of support. A further tranche 
is to follow this month with the expectation that our full £1.6m allocation 
will be utilised. 
 

 5.2 The council tax energy rebate schemes (mandatory and discretionary) 
have seen a high volume of £150 payments being made since its launch 
earlier this year (over 39,700). In total, £5.8m (over 85%) of our £6.9m 
allocation has been distributed so far to households in Bands A to D and 
those living in Bands E to H on low income. Further details on the 
energy rebate schemes and CARF are available on the council’s 
website at www.wyre.gov.uk. 
 

 5.3 Under the pooled Household Support Fund and Discretionary Energy 
Rebate scheme, further payments of £90 have been made to all 
pensioners on Localised Council Tax Support (LCTS) (3,210) and £50 
has been paid to all working age LCTS recipients (4,528). These 
payments are in addition to the £150 council tax energy rebate scheme 

Page 18



and other schemes administered by the Department for Work and 
Pensions, related to the cost of living crisis. 
 

 5.4 
 

[...]



 
 

Report of: To: Date 
Councillor Alice Collinson 

Planning Policy and 
Economic Development 

Portfolio Holder 

Council 15 September 2022 

 
 

Executive Report: Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 To inform Council of progress on key objectives and the current position 

on issues within the Planning Policy and Economic Development 
Portfolio, as set out below. 
 

2. UK Shared Prosperity Fund  
 

 2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.3 

Under the UK Shared Prosperity Fund the council will receive and 
manage a grant allocation for three financial years of £3.9m. The council 
submitted an investment plan to access the funding on 1 August, this plan 
listed interventions across three themes; communities and place, 
supporting local business and people and place.  
 
Priorities were identified in consultation with the Town Centre Partnership 
boards with assistance from the Business Growth section at Lancashire 
County Council; who co-ordinated a series of pitches from organisations 
who could deliver county-wide initiatives. The investment plan also set out 
how the funding and delivery of interventions would be managed by the 
council. 
 
The investment plan is now being considered by the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities with the first investment plans 
anticipated to be approved from October 2022 onwards. It is anticipated 
that the interventions outlined in the investment may change during the 
consideration by government and also during the three years of delivery.  
 

3. Comments and questions 
 

 3.1 In accordance with procedure rule 11.3 any member of Council will be 
able to ask me a question or make a comment on the contents of my 
report or on any issue, which falls within my area of responsibility.  I will 
respond to any such questions or comments in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 11.5. 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7d



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Repo
[...]
 and 
Communities as part of the ongoing Rough Sleeper Initiative. The 
Rough Sleeper Initiative helps to provide a rapid response to reports of 
rough sleepers and provides funding to support interventions that work 
to break the cycle of rough sleeping. We have been awarded £75,860 
for each of the next three years up to 2024/25. This funding will provide 
a full time officer to engage with rough sleepers and will fund 
interventions such as rent in advance, rent bonds and tenancy training, 
as well as ensuring temporary accommodation is available for when 
rough sleepers need to be accommodated immediately. 
 
Ex-Offender Housing Support - We have submitted a bid to 
Department for Levelling Up Housing and Communities to extend a 
successful initiative we implemented to provide housing support for ex-
offenders. In 2020/21 we were part of a successful joint bid with Fylde 
Council to support ex-offenders into their own private rented sector 
tenancies. Over £80,000 was awarded and we were able to support 25 
clients into settled accommodation with all the necessary support. We 
have applied for a further £30,000 and if successful aim to support a 
further 14 clients into settled accommodation.  
 

  

Page 28

https://www.lancashire.gov.uk/council/grants/ukraine-community-grant-scheme/?page=1
https://www.lancashire.gov.uk/council/grants/ukraine-community-grant-scheme/?page=1


4. Wyre Beach Management Scheme  
 

 
 

4.1 I am pleased to advise members that work on the £42m Wyre Beach 
Management scheme commences this month. The scheme will better 
protect 11,000 properties by working with natural processes to stabilise 
beaches. The initial works will be preparatory work for the phase 1 
beach revetment works and involve setting up a site compound at 
Jubilee Gardens and constructing a road crossing and access widening 
to allow large construction plant to move rock from the compound to the 
beach. The council and contractor Balfour Beatty who have worked 
toge
[...]
 much in the nice 
weather. The food for each of the camps was provided by local 
businesses. 
 

3. 
 

Tourism, Visitor Services and Events 
 

 3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 

Marsh Mill -Marsh Mill Windmill was pleased to support the judges of 
Wyre in Bloom during their visit to the floral displays on 4 August by 
opening Marsh Mill Windmill and turning its iconic sails. A heritage tour 
was delivered especially for the judges and they also viewed the three 
exhibitions inside the Mill itself. The fact the sails were turning created a 
great talking point for the judges who were viewing and then judging the 
floral displays in Marsh Mill Square itself.   
 
Tram Sunday - It was great to see Tram Sunday return to Fleetwood 
and see so many people in the town centre enjoying the day. We were 
pleased to support the promotion of this great event. We organised a 
range of attractions at Fleetwood Market to increase footfall and add to 
the event, this included an inflatable pub, family discos, a free bouncy 
castle, face painting and hair braiding, creative activities, character 
appearances including the acts from the Spare Parts Festival and street 
food in the outdoor market, all of which proved extremely popular.  
 
Frozen - On Saturday 30 July, despite the traditional British weather, we 
hosted live outdoor theatre performances of Frozen at Jean Stansfield 
Park in Poulton. Families came along and enjoyed the free shows and 
were able to sing along and have photos taken with the characters. We 
are planning further family shows at other locations in October half term. 
 

4. 
 

Marine Hall and Thornton Little Theatre  
 

 4.1 August was an exceptionally busy time for Wyre Theatres. In the first two 
weeks we hosted a nine day British Championship Competition 
organised by Theatre and Dance Council International, involving over 
130 young competitors from across Britain. This was followed by three 

Page 32



nights of sold out performances by Phyllis Davies Dance School, 
showcasing the very best of local dance talent. 
 

 4.2 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
4.5 

We then celebrated the Tenth Anniversary of the Fylde Coast Food and 
Drink Festival by expanding the event from one day to two days. This 
worked well over a very sunny weekend with around 5,000 visitors 
attending across the two days.   
 
During the same two weeks, we also hosted four wedding ceremonies at 
The Mount Pavilion, as well as several regular community bookings at 
Thornton Little Theatre and four ‘Harmony and Health’ singing groups 
across the two Theatres. A further two weddings and a large Anniversary 
Party took place at Marine Hall at the end of August /beginning of 
September; alongside several afternoon Tea Dances and the first ‘Home 
Show’ for Highbury Morris Dancers, where they welcomed competition 
troupes from across the North West. 
 
Thornton and Cleveleys Operatic Society return to Thornton Little 
Theatre at the end of September. This will be their first show back with 
us since before the Pandemic. 
 
We are excited to share the news that The Mount Pavilion has been 
shortlisted for ‘Wedding Venue of the Year’ in the Marketing Lancashire 
Tourism Awards.    
 

5. Comments and questions 
 

 5.1 In accordance with procedure rule 11.3 any member of Council will be 
able to ask me a question or make a comment on the contents of my 
report or on any issue, which falls within my area of responsibility. I will 
respond to any such questions or comments in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 11.5. 
 

 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 
Councillor David Henderson, 

Leader of the Council and 
Garry Payne, Chief Executive 

Council 15 September 2022 

 
Appointments to committees 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To enable changes to be made to the membership of committees for the 
remainder of the 2022/23 Municipal Year. 

 
2. Outcomes 

 
 2.1 

 
Eff
[...]
on and duties delegated to Local Authorities will be included in 
future reports. 

 

Financial and legal implications 

Finance There are no financial implications directly associated with 
this report.  

Legal There are no legal implications directly associated with this 
report. 

 
Other risks/implications: checklist 

 
If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist 
officers on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There 
are no significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues 
marked with a x. 
 
risks/implications  / x  risks/implications  / x 
community safety x  asset management x 

equality and diversity x  climate change x 

sustainability x  ICT x 

health and safety x  data protection x 
 

Processing Personal Data 
 
In addition to considering data protection along with the other risks/ implications, the 
report author will need to decide if a ‘privacy impact assessment (PIA)’ is also 
required. If the decision(s) recommended in this report will result in the collection and 
processing of personal data for the first time (i.e. purchase of a new system, a new 
working arrangement with a third party) a PIA will need to have been completed and 
signed off by Data Protection Officer before the decision is taken in compliance with 
the Data Protection Act 2018.  
 

report author telephone no. email date 
Paul Deacon 887475 Paul.deacon@wyre.gov.uk 15/08/2022 

 
List of background papers: 

name of document date where available for inspection 

None   
 
List of appendices 
 
None 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Confirmation of minutes
	Minutes

	7a Leader of the Council (Councillor Henderson)
	7b Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor Michael Vincent)
	7c Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder (Councillor Bridge)
	7d Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder (Councillor Collinson)
	7e Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder (Councillor Berry)
	7f Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder (Councillor Bowen)
	8 Appointments to Committees
	9 Periodic report - Armed Forces Champion



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Council Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Council meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Thursday, 15 
September 2022 at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 
 
Council members present: 
Councillors Robinson, Catterall, I Amos, Lady D Atkins, Sir R Atkins, Ballard, Baxter, 
Beavers, Berry, B Birch, C Birch, Bowen, Bridge, Cartridge, Collinson, E Ellison, 
P Ellison, Fail, Fairbanks, George, Henderson, Holden, Ibison, Ingham, Kay, Le Marinel, 
Leech, Longton, McKay, Orme, Rendell, Rushforth, Smith, Stirzaker, Swales, A Turner, 
S Turner, A Vincent, Matthew Vincent, M Vincent, D Walmsley, L Walmsley, Webster and 
Williams 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillors Armstrong, Gerrard, Minto, Moon, O'Neill and Raynor 
 
Officers present: 
Garry Payne, Chief Executive 
Mark Billington, Corporate Director Environment 
Marianne Hesketh, Corporate Director Communities 
Clare James, Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer 
Joanne Billington, Head of Governance 
Peter Foulsham, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager 
Emma Lyons, Communications and Marketing Lead 
Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services Officer 
Harry Grundy, Corporate Apprentice 
 
Three members of the public attended the meeting. 
 
Before the meeting began, those present participated in two minutes’ silence in memory 
of Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II who passed away on Thursday 8 September. 
 
The Mayor paid tribute to Queen Elizabeth II.  Further tributes were paid by the Leader of 
the Council, Councillor David Henderson, Councillor Sir Robert Atkins, Councillor Peter 
Le Marinel, Councillor Rob Fail and Councillor Colette Fairbanks. 
 
  
19 Confirmation of minutes  

 
The Deputy Leader of the Council, Councillor Michael Vincent, proposed and 
the Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder, Councillor 
Lynne Bowen seconded that the minutes of the meeting of the full Council 



 

held on 7 July 2022 be confirmed as a correct record.  
  
It was agreed, unanimously, that the minutes of the full Council meeting held 
on 7 July 2022 be confirmed as a correct record. 
  

20 Declarations of Interest  
 
None. 
  

21 Announcements  
 
None.  
  

22 Public questions or statements  
 
None received.  
  
  

23 Questions "On Notice" from councillors  
 
None received.  
  

24 Executive reports  
  

 (a)  Leader of the Council (Councillor Henderson)  
 
The Leader of the Council submitted a report. 
  
Councillor Henderson updated members about the Poulton to 
Fleetwood rail link, and confirmed that Network Rail were now leading 
on the project. The objective was to develop a business plan, which 
would include two options for (i) tram-train, and (ii) heavy rail.  
  
The next meeting of the Economic Prosperity Board had been 
postponed to a later date.  
  
Councillor Henderson responded to a question from Councillor Fail 
about the council’s response to the pressures on residents as a result 
of the current cost of living crisis, and to a comment from Councillor 
Stirzaker about the Poulton to Fleetwood link.  
  
The report was noted.  
  

 (b)  Resources Portfolio Holder (Councillor Michael Vincent)  
 
The Resources Portfolio Holder submitted a report. 
  
Councillor Vincent provided an update to 5.1 of his report and 
explained that 330 businesses had received support resulting a 
distribution of 88% of monies from the Covid-19 Additional Relief Fund 
(CARF). 



 

  
Councillor Vincent responded to questions and comments from 
Councillors Sir R Atkins, Fail, Ibison and George about the way in 
which the council and other councils in Lancashire dealt with Localised 
Council Tax Support, adding that the council would continue to do all 
that it could to assist residents, and to work closely with partner 
organisations.  
  
Councillor Vincent also responded to a question from Councillor 
Beavers about the Neptune Fish and Food Processing Park.  
  
The report was noted.  
  

 (c)  Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder (Councillor 
Bridge)  
 
The Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder submitted 
a report. 
  
Councillor Bridge thanked Mark Billington and his team for their work in 
securing five more Green Flag Awards for Wyre. 
  
Councillor Bridge also agreed to provide a written response to 
Councillor Fail regarding the number of fixed penalty notices issued for 
dog fouling, which had been promised at the previous meeting.  
  
The report was noted.  
  

 (d)  Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Collinson)  
 
The Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
submitted a report.  
  
The report was noted.  
  

 (e)  Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Berry)  
 
The Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
submitted a report.  
  
Councillor Berry confirmed that a bid to the Department for Levelling 
Up, Housing and Communities to extend support for housing for ex-
offenders had been successful.  The council would receive £42,000, to 
be shared with Fylde Council.  Councillor Berry responded to 
comments from Councillors George and Kay.  
  
In response to a question from Councillor Beavers, Councillor Berry 
agreed to clarify the regulations for policing the sale of vaping products 
to young people.  



 

  
In response to a question from Councillor Fail about dealing with 
homelessness, Councillor Berry confirmed that the council was working 
closely with Lancashire County Council and would continue to try to 
support people in their accommodation.  
  
The report was noted.   
  

 (f)  Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder 
(Councillor Bowen)  
 
The Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder 
submitted a report.  
  
Councillor Bowen responded to a question from Councillor Lady Atkins 
about the closure of the Garstang Tourist Information Centre and to a 
questions form Councillor Cartridge about membership levels at the 
YMCA leisure centres.  
  
The report was noted.  
  

 (g)  Cabinet members questions and comments  
 
Councillor Michael Vincent reminded members that Shelter was a very 
good organisation for providing advice about homelessness. 
  
Councillor Henderson praised officers for the organisation of live 
outdoor theatre performances of Frozen at Jean Stansfield Park, 
Poulton, recently.  
  

25 Appointments to Committees  
 
The Leader of the Council and Chief Executive submitted a report to enable 
changes to be made to the membership of committees for the remainder of 
the 2022/23 Municipal Year. 
  
It was agreed, unanimously, that the recommendations be approved.  
  

26 Periodic report - Armed Forces Champion  
 
Councillor Le Marinel, Armed Forces Champion, submitted a report. He 
thanked Paul Deacon for the valuable work that he had undertaken in 
supporting the role in recent years.    
  
The report was noted.  
  

27 Notice of Motion - Councils for Fair Tax Declaration  
 
Councillors Fail, Beavers, Longton, Raynor, Smith and Stirzaker submitted a 
Notice of Motion under Procedure Rule 14 on the Councils for Fair Tax 
Declaration. The motion was proposed by Councillor Fail and seconded by 



 

Councillor Beavers.  
  
Councillors Michael Vincent and Henderson responded to the proposal, after 
which Councillor Bridge proposed that the question be now put.  The Mayor, 
considering that the item had been sufficiently discussed, invited the seconder 
of the motion, Councillor Beavers to speak.  Councillor Fail responded to the 
debate.  
  
The motion was lost, by 7 votes to 35.  
  

28 Notice of Motion - Fireworks  
 
Councillors Bridge, Raynor, Stirzaker and Michael Vincent submitted a Notice 
of Motion under Procedure Rule 14 on the use of fireworks in the borough. 
The motion was proposed by Councillor Bridge and seconded by Councillor 
Stirzaker.  
  
The motion was supported unanimously.  
  
  
  
 

The meeting started at 7.00 pm and finished at 8.07 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 22 September 2022 
 


